Entries in red - require a photograph

National ID

DU_ALMTO9
DU_ALMT10
DU_ALMT12
DU_ALMT14
DU_ALMT16
DU_ALMT18
DU_ALMT20
DU_BACO1
DU_CHADOO
DU_CHADO1
DU_DABCO02
DU_DABCO3
DU_DABCO4
DU_DABCO5
DU_DABCO7
DU_DABCO8
DU_DABC09
DU_DABC12
DU_DABC13
DU_DABC14
DU_DABC15
DU_DAGPOa
DU_DAGPOb
DU_DAGPOc
DU_DAGPOd
DU_DAGPOe
DU_DAGPOf
DU_DASDO5
DU_DASDO09
DU_DASD10
DU_DAST02
DU_DAST02A
DU_DASTO6
DU_DAWA10

Grid Reference

NY
NY
NY
NY
NY
NY
NY
Nz
NY
NY
NZ
NZ
NZ
NZ
Nz
Nz
Nz
NZ
NZ
NZ
NZ
NZ
NZ
NZ
Nz
Nz
Nz
Nz
NZ
NZ
NZ
NZ
NZ
NZ

78498 35283
79951 35291
82272 34072
84452 31877
86672 29844
89390 28407
91976 27069
222 310

85549 40633
84924 41947
25947 13857
24464 14458
23034 15145
21601 15779
18513 16442
17449 16779
156 175

11058 16547
09375 16592
07738 16738
06182 17044
29924 15412
28026 13504
27734 13759
274 143

29527 15611
27697 14889
22146 18078
161 209

14702 21199
31814 16433
31814 16434
380 163

19464 24599

Rd No.

B6277
B6277
B6277
B6277
B6277
B6277
B6277
driveway
B6295
B6295
A67
A67
A67
A67
A67
A67
A67
A67
A67
A67
A67
A167
B6280
B6280
B6280
UCRd
UCRd
B6279
B6279
B6279
A1150
A1150
UCRd
A68

Registered Charity No 1105688

Parish

FOREST AND FRITH
FOREST AND FRITH
FOREST AND FRITH
FOREST AND FRITH
FOREST AND FRITH
NEWBIGGIN
NEWBIGGIN
BISHOP AUCKLAND
STANHOPE
STANHOPE

DURHAM

Location

Harwood Common, 120m E of near Crookburn Sike, 200m from Teesdale sign
Harwood Common, 200m E of Wad Hazel Sike, W of slate quarry

Rough Rigg, 12m S of Trough Sike, between SLOW on Rd and wooden gate (Ashgill)
Greenbhills, 200m S of Redwing Plantation, quarter mile W of Rd to St John's Chapel
Hanging Shaw, E of Langdon Beck, entrance to Forest of Teesdale School

West Friar House, nr Ettersgill stream, a mile W of Bowlees

100m W of Brockersgill Sike, NW of entrance to Brockergill Farm, W of Middleton

Aukland Park on Castle Drive
Cowshill where main Rd forks right, at jct with UC Rd
High Greenfield, Cowshill, 50m S bridge

LOW CONISCLIFFE AND MER Conniscliffe Rd, Broken Brae carpark, nr pumping station
LOW CONISCLIFFE AND MER Merrybent, by No.12, "Cedar Ridge"

HIGH CONISCLIFFE
HIGH CONISCLIFFE
GAINFORD
GAINFORD
GAINFORD
WHORLTON
WHORLTON
WESTWICK
MARWOOD
DARLINGTON
DARLINGTON
DARLINGTON
DARLINGTON
DARLINGTON
DARLINGTON
DENTON
STREATLAM AND STAINTON
STREATLAM AND STAINTON
GREAT BURDON
GREAT BURDON
LONGNEWTON
BISHOP AUCKLAND

E of village, by High Coniscliffe Bridge over Ulnaby Beck
SE of entrance to Carlbury Hall, nr Rock Cottage

opp. Greystone Hall

village Main Rd

West Tees Bridge

West Whormsley Farm

Darlington Rd, Arlaw Banks Cottage

Extracted from the database of the Milestone Society

Position

on wet grass verge

on grass verge a mile before track to Coldberry End
on the verge near wall

on grass verge

on grass verge

on grass verge nr entrance

on narrow verge

by the road

opposite church at back of footpath
on grass verge

on grass verge

back of footpath

by the road

in the verge

on grass verge

set in wall, near ground level

on grass verge

on grass verge

in pavement against wall

Darlington Rd, 40m W of West Whorley Hill Farmhous, 300m E of jct with Mount Eff Rd well down banking

Darlington Rd, Barnard Castle, by "Willowfield"
Allan Street, next to St James church
Blackwell Lane, opp. No 78

Conniscliffe Rd, by Earlston House, E of jct with Linden Avenue

Carmel Rd North, nr Ravensthorpe School, between Abbey Rd and Cleveland Terrace

Cleveland Street, opp. York Street
Pierremont Crescent, by No. 27

700m SE of jct with New Lane

Ingleton Grange

Wackerfield, at jct, 4m SE of Spinkford Bridge
The Green, 15m W of No. 2

The Green, 15m W of No. 2

Rdside

S of West Auckland, by Plant Hire building

on pavement, by wall,

by the road

by the road

in pavement

by the road

in pavement back to brick wall

in pavement, back to low wall

by the road

on grass verge

on grass verge

on grass verge

on grass verge beside newer post
roadside verge

on grass verge /



Entries in red - require a photograph

National ID

DU_DUBO15
DU_DUBO16
DU_DUBO17
DU_DUBO18
DU_DUBO19
DU_DUBO21
DU_DUBO22
DU_DUBO23
DU_DUBO24
DU_DUBO25
DU_GHDHO03
DU_GHDHO5
DU_GHWHO01
DU_GHWO14
DU_GHWO15
DU_GHWO16
DU_GHWO17
DU_GHWO18
DU_HBADO5
DU_HSES04
DU_HSES07
DU_MTEGO1
DU_MTEG02
DU_MTEGO03
DU_MTEG04
DU_MTEGO5
DU_MTEGO6
DU_MTEGO7
DU_NCWO022
DU_RCSP12
DU_RCSP13
DU_RCSP14
DU_SDSN14
DU_WACO001

Grid Reference

NZ 16391 24378
NZ 15423 23120
NZ 14158 22605
NZ 13224 21496
NZ 12562 20546
NZ 09922 18876
NZ 08396 18722
Nz 07012 17974
NZ 05692 17028
NZ 04860 16316
NZ 27398 52894
NZ 27189 56128
NZ 24658 61969
NZ 16284 47213
NZ 14952 46244
NZ 13633 45462
NZ 12582 44274
NZ 11563 42928

NY 829 584
NZ 3740 4549

NZ 41601 43432

NY 9613 2550

NY 97532 25002
NY 98757 24118
NZ 00174 23548

Nz 0157 2310

NZ 03035 23617
NZ 04399 24298

Nz 083 381

NZ 14064 16573
NZ 14039 17938
NZ 13860 19349
NZ 42118 37726

NZ 164 281

Rd No.

A688
A688
A688
A688
A688
A688
A688
A688
A688
A67
Al67
Al67
A692
B6296
B6296
B6296
B6296
B6296
B6303
A182
B1283
B6282
B6282
B6282
B6282
B6282
B6282
B6282
B6296
B6274
B6274
B6274
UCRd
A68

Registered Charity No 1105688

Parish

EVENWOOD AND BARONY
RABY WITH KEVERSTONE
RABY WITH KEVERSTONE
RABY WITH KEVERSTONE

STAINDROP
CLEATLAM

STREATLAM AND STAINTON
STREATLAM AND STAINTON
BARNARD CASTLE
BARNARD CASTLE

CHESTER LE STREET

BIRTLEY
GATESHEAD
LANCHESTER
LANCHESTER
LANCHESTER
SATLEY

SATLEY
ALLENDALE
SOUTH HETTON

EASINGTON VILLAGE
MIDDLETON IN TEESDALE

EGGLESTON
EGGLESTON
EGGLESTON
EGGLESTON

DURHAM

Location

Evenwood Gate, 100m NE of New Moor Lodge
Wackerfield, jct with Esperley Lane, by Sun Inn PH entrance

200m SE of Keverstone Grange Farmhouse

W Middle Lodge, 800m N of Church Bridge, Staindrop, nr Raby Castle; 100m S of small bridge

The Green, by No 34, 100m E of Wheatsheaf Inn PH
Streatlam Farm, 600m NE of High Barford Farmhouse
150m W of Streatlam Castle South Lodges

Stainton Grove, 70m NW of Post Office

Bede Rd, E of jct with Victoria Rd, jct with A67
Bridgegate, S of bridge

North Rd

Durham Rd, opp. Fire station

Bensham Bank, by park

Cadger Bank

opp. S end of Hollinside Terrace

Browney Bank Gate Cross Rds, SW of BRdwood Cottages
170m N of Hall Hill Farm

70m S of jct with Pan Lane

Holmesfield

Snippers Gate

The Green 75m N of The Manor House

200m E of track to Stanhope Gate, nr opp. Field House
100m W of track to Heather Lea

150m NW of Burn Bridge, East Egglesburn

50m E of Stobgreen Sike

Folly House, N of jct with B6278

LANGLEYDALE AND SHOTTO 400m E of White House; 100m E of cattle grid

LANGLEYDALE AND SHOTTO Langley Common, Coldwell Spring, 300m E of jct with Billy Lane

WOLSINGHAM
WINSTON
WINSTON
GAINFORD
CASTLE EDEN
ETHERLEY

Redgate

120m S of jct with A67, just N of bridge over Tees
Westholme Hall, 60m S of East Lodge

500m S of Alwent Farmhouse

Stockton Rd, 10m N of Restalrig

High Etherley

Extracted from the database of the Milestone Society

Position

on grass verge
on the wide verge

on the verge. E of Cookfield sign

by the road

nrLP164

on verge

on the verge opp long wall of park

opp. Bus stop, nr telephone box

set in wall

in pavement back to stone wall

back of footpath and grass beside stone wall
in pavement by brick wall

back of footpath, against stone wall

above stone wall

on grass verge

on grass verge

on grass verge

on grass verge

in grass verge against garden wall

by the road

by the road

partway up hill

on the verge below farm

nr road narrows sign

under hedge, opp. brown sign for Eggleston Gardens
on the verge, middle of nowhere

by the road

nr square stone well, inside green railings
against stone wall

nr 30 mph sign

by bus stop, south of bend sign

between rise and bends, nr start of flush kerb
on wide verge nr 40 sign

back of footpath against wall



Entries in red - require a photograph

National ID

DU_WACO002
DU_WAC004
DU_WACO05
DU_WACO06
DU_WACO07
DU_WACO08
DU_WACO09
DU_WACO12
DU_WACO13
DU_WACO15
DU_WACO16
DU_WACO17
DU_WACO18
DU_WOALOO
DU_WOALO3
DU_WOALO4
DU_WOALO5
DU_WOALO7
DU_WOAL10
DU_WOAL11
DU_WOAL12
DU_WOAL13
DU_WOAL18
DU_XBC
DU_XEGG
DU_XSSH

Grid Reference

NZ
NZ
NZ
NZ
NZ
Nz
Nz
NZ
NZ
NZ
NZ
NZ
NZ
NZ
Nz
Nz
Nz
NY
NY
NY
NY
NY
NY
NZ

NY

154 282

147 310
13974 32202
140 338

134 351

129 365
13031 37831
09836 40957
09534 42484
09167 45596
08900 47163
08195 48430
07711 49689
07300 37237
02545 36932
01227 37728
00076 38795
97395 38945
92612 38028
90999 38130
89467 37921
88008 38250
8253 4322
04729 19304
01230 22849
91100 41352

Rd No.

A68
A68
A68
A68
A68
A68
A68
A68
A68
A68
A68
A68
A68
A689
A689
A689
A689
A689
A689
A689
A689
A689
A689
B6278
B6278
UCRd

Registered Charity No 1105688

Parish

ETHERLEY
WITTON
WILLINGTON
CROOK
CROOK
CROOK
WOLSINGHAM
SATLEY
SATLEY
LANCHESTER
HEALEYFIELD
HEALEYFIELD
HEALEYFIELD
WOLSINGHAM
STANHOPE
STANHOPE
STANHOPE
STANHOPE
STANHOPE
STANHOPE
STANHOPE
STANHOPE
STANHOPE

STREATLAM AND STAINTON

EGGLESTON
STANHOPE

DURHAM

Location

Toft Hill

Witton-le-Wear

N of bridge over River Wear; opp. Chapman Hill

Fir Tree

Harperley Hall

Helme Park, Fir Tree

S end of old Rd, at jct, N of West Park Farm

100m S of Greenfield Cottage Farm

100m S of Drover House crossRds

50m N of jct with Eliza Lane

Castleside, 250m N of High Alders Head

Castleside, 200m E of Rowley Cottage, S end of village

Allensford, S of Wharnley, 300m S of West Fines Wood

High Street, by No. 12, Milestone House (next to Mill Race Hotel)
Frosterley, Front Street, opp. No. 12 and Post Box

Rogerley Hall, Frosterley

Front Street, by "Sunnyside" E end, at jct to Bonsidle Way to station
Hare Law

Brotherlee, 120m E of Park House Farm

Westgate, Front Street nr jct with St Andrews Place, E end village
Daddry Shield, by No. 3, opp. jct for Brotherlee

St Johns Chapel, Hood Street, by No. 40

200m W of Park Level Mine (museum) - was Kilhope mine
Hawton Lane End, jct of UC Rd to Kinninvie, NW of Barnard Castle
jct with B6279

Scarsike Head, N of Westgate; E of T jct

Extracted from the database of the Milestone Society

Position

back of footpath

on grass verge

below sign for bend

on grass verge against wall

on grass verge

on grass verge

on grass traingle by horse sign

on grass verge

on grass verge

on grass verge

on grass verge

on the verge near 30 sign on road
built into wall

back of footpath

nr small car park & garden

on grass verge in hedge

by the road

on verge against garden stone wall
on grass verge against drystone wall
by bus stop against low wall
against stone wall

nr bus stop, back of footpath

on bank

E corner of jct

on the verge in front of stone wall
at corner of first wall



