National ID	Grid Reference	Rd No.	Parish	Location	Position	
DU_ALMT09	NY 78498 35283	B6277	FOREST AND FRITH	Harwood Common, 120m E of near Crookburn Sike, 200m from Teesdale sign	on wet grass verge	
DU_ALMT10	NY 79951 35291	B6277	FOREST AND FRITH	Harwood Common, 200m E of Wad Hazel Sike, W of slate quarry	on grass verge a mile before track to Coldberry	/ End
DU_ALMT12	NY 82272 34072	B6277	FOREST AND FRITH	Rough Rigg, 12m S of Trough Sike, between SLOW on Rd and wooden gate (Ashgill)	on the verge near wall	
DU_ALMT14	NY 84452 31877	B6277	FOREST AND FRITH	Greenhills, 200m S of Redwing Plantation, quarter mile W of Rd to St John's Chapel	on grass verge	
DU_ALMT16	NY 86672 29844	B6277	FOREST AND FRITH	Hanging Shaw, E of Langdon Beck, entrance to Forest of Teesdale School	on grass verge	
DU_ALMT18	NY 89390 28407	B6277	NEWBIGGIN	West Friar House, nr Ettersgill stream, a mile W of Bowlees	on grass verge nr entrance	
DU_ALMT20	NY 91976 27069	B6277	NEWBIGGIN	100m W of Brockersgill Sike, NW of entrance to Brockergill Farm, W of Middleton	on narrow verge	
DU_BAC01	NZ 222 310	driveway	BISHOP AUCKLAND	Aukland Park on Castle Drive	by the road	
DU_CHAD00	NY 85549 40633	B6295	STANHOPE	Cowshill where main Rd forks right, at jct with UC Rd	opposite church at back of footpath	
DU_CHAD01	NY 84924 41947	B6295	STANHOPE	High Greenfield, Cowshill, 50m S bridge	on grass verge	
DU_DABC02	NZ 25947 13857	A67	LOW CONISCLIFFE AND MER	Conniscliffe Rd, Broken Brae carpark, nr pumping station	on grass verge	
DU_DABC03	NZ 24464 14458	A67	LOW CONISCLIFFE AND MER	Merrybent, by No.12, "Cedar Ridge"	back of footpath	
DU_DABC04	NZ 23034 15145	A67	HIGH CONISCLIFFE	E of village, by High Coniscliffe Bridge over Ulnaby Beck	by the road	
DU_DABC05	NZ 21601 15779	A67	HIGH CONISCLIFFE	SE of entrance to Carlbury Hall, nr Rock Cottage	in the verge	
DU_DABC07	NZ 18513 16442	A67	GAINFORD	opp. Greystone Hall	on grass verge	
DU_DABC08	NZ 17449 16779	A67	GAINFORD	village Main Rd	set in wall, near ground level	
DU_DABC09	NZ 156 175	A67	GAINFORD	West Tees Bridge	on grass verge	
DU_DABC12	NZ 11058 16547	A67	WHORLTON	West Whormsley Farm	on grass verge	
DU_DABC13	NZ 09375 16592	A67	WHORLTON	Darlington Rd, Arlaw Banks Cottage	in pavement against wall	
DU_DABC14	NZ 07738 16738	A67	WESTWICK	Darlington Rd, 40m W of West Whorley Hill Farmhous, 300m E of jct with Mount Eff Rd	well down banking	
DU_DABC15	NZ 06182 17044	A67	MARWOOD	Darlington Rd, Barnard Castle, by "Willowfield"	on pavement, by wall,	
DU_DAGPOa	NZ 29924 15412	A167	DARLINGTON	Allan Street, next to St James church	by the road	
DU_DAGPOb	NZ 28026 13504	B6280	DARLINGTON	Blackwell Lane, opp. No 78	by the road	
DU_DAGPOc	NZ 27734 13759	B6280	DARLINGTON	Conniscliffe Rd, by Earlston House, E of jct with Linden Avenue	in pavement	
DU_DAGPOd	NZ 274 143	B6280	DARLINGTON	Carmel Rd North, nr Ravensthorpe School, between Abbey Rd and Cleveland Terrace	by the road	
DU_DAGPOe	NZ 29527 15611	UC Rd	DARLINGTON	Cleveland Street, opp. York Street	in pavement back to brick wall	
DU_DAGPOf	NZ 27697 14889	UC Rd	DARLINGTON	Pierremont Crescent, by No. 27	in pavement, back to low wall	
DU_DASD05	NZ 22146 18078	B6279	DENTON	700m SE of jct with New Lane	by the road	
DU_DASD09	NZ 161 209	B6279	STREATLAM AND STAINTON	Ingleton Grange	on grass verge	
DU_DASD10	NZ 14702 21199	B6279	STREATLAM AND STAINTON	Wackerfield, at jct, 4m SE of Spinkford Bridge	on grass verge	
DU_DAST02	NZ 31814 16433	A1150	GREAT BURDON	The Green, 15m W of No. 2	on grass verge	
DU_DAST02A	NZ 31814 16434	A1150	GREAT BURDON	The Green, 15m W of No. 2	on grass verge beside newer post	
DU_DAST06	NZ 380 163	UC Rd	LONGNEWTON	Rdside	roadside verge	
DU_DAWA10	NZ 19464 24599	A68	BISHOP AUCKLAND	S of West Auckland, by Plant Hire building	on grass verge	-THE-



National ID	Grid Reference	Rd No.	Parish	Location	Position
DU_DUBO15	NZ 16391 24378	A688	EVENWOOD AND BARONY	Evenwood Gate, 100m NE of New Moor Lodge	on grass verge
DU_DUBO16	NZ 15423 23120	A688	RABY WITH KEVERSTONE	Wackerfield, jct with Esperley Lane, by Sun Inn PH entrance	on the wide verge
DU_DUBO17	NZ 14158 22605	A688	RABY WITH KEVERSTONE	200m SE of Keverstone Grange Farmhouse	on the verge. E of Cookfield sign
DU_DUBO18	NZ 13224 21496	A688	RABY WITH KEVERSTONE	W Middle Lodge, 800m N of Church Bridge, Staindrop, nr Raby Castle; 100m S of small bridge	by the road
DU_DUBO19	NZ 12562 20546	A688	STAINDROP	The Green, by No 34, 100m E of Wheatsheaf Inn PH	nr LP164
DU_DUBO21	NZ 09922 18876	A688	CLEATLAM	Streatlam Farm, 600m NE of High Barford Farmhouse	on verge
DU_DUBO22	NZ 08396 18722	A688	STREATLAM AND STAINTON	150m W of Streatlam Castle South Lodges	on the verge opp long wall of park
DU_DUBO23	NZ 07012 17974	A688	STREATLAM AND STAINTON	Stainton Grove, 70m NW of Post Office	opp. Bus stop, nr telephone box
DU_DUBO24	NZ 05692 17028	A688	BARNARD CASTLE	Bede Rd, E of jct with Victoria Rd, jct with A67	set in wall
DU_DUBO25	NZ 04860 16316	A67	BARNARD CASTLE	Bridgegate, S of bridge	in pavement back to stone wall
DU_GHDH03	NZ 27398 52894	A167	CHESTER LE STREET	North Rd	back of footpath and grass beside stone wall
DU_GHDH05	NZ 27189 56128	A167	BIRTLEY	Durham Rd, opp. Fire station	in pavement by brick wall
DU_GHWH01	NZ 24658 61969	A692	GATESHEAD	Bensham Bank, by park	back of footpath, against stone wall
DU_GHWO14	NZ 16284 47213	B6296	LANCHESTER	Cadger Bank	above stone wall
DU_GHWO15	NZ 14952 46244	B6296	LANCHESTER	opp. S end of Hollinside Terrace	on grass verge
DU_GHWO16	NZ 13633 45462	B6296	LANCHESTER	Browney Bank Gate Cross Rds, SW of BRdwood Cottages	on grass verge
DU_GHWO17	NZ 12582 44274	B6296	SATLEY	170m N of Hall Hill Farm	on grass verge
DU_GHWO18	NZ 11563 42928	B6296	SATLEY	70m S of jct with Pan Lane	on grass verge
DU_HBAD05	NY 829 584	B6303	ALLENDALE	Holmesfield	in grass verge against garden wall
DU_HSES04	NZ 3740 4549	A182	SOUTH HETTON	Snippers Gate	by the road
DU_HSES07	NZ 41601 43432	B1283	EASINGTON VILLAGE	The Green 75m N of The Manor House	by the road
DU_MTEG01	NY 9613 2550	B6282	MIDDLETON IN TEESDALE	200m E of track to Stanhope Gate, nr opp. Field House	partway up hill
DU_MTEG02	NY 97532 25002	B6282	EGGLESTON	100m W of track to Heather Lea	on the verge below farm
DU_MTEG03	NY 98757 24118	B6282	EGGLESTON	150m NW of Burn Bridge, East Egglesburn	nr road narrows sign
DU_MTEG04	NZ 00174 23548	B6282	EGGLESTON	50m E of Stobgreen Sike	under hedge, opp. brown sign for Eggleston Gardens
DU_MTEG05	NZ 0157 2310	B6282	EGGLESTON	Folly House, N of jct with B6278	on the verge, middle of nowhere
DU_MTEG06	NZ 03035 23617	B6282	LANGLEYDALE AND SHOTTO	400m E of White House; 100m E of cattle grid	by the road
DU_MTEG07	NZ 04399 24298	B6282	LANGLEYDALE AND SHOTTO	Langley Common, Coldwell Spring, 300m E of jct with Billy Lane	nr square stone well, inside green railings
DU_NCWO22	NZ 083 381	B6296	WOLSINGHAM	Redgate	against stone wall
DU_RCSP12	NZ 14064 16573	B6274	WINSTON	120m S of jct with A67, just N of bridge over Tees	nr 30 mph sign
DU_RCSP13	NZ 14039 17938	B6274	WINSTON	Westholme Hall, 60m S of East Lodge	by bus stop, south of bend sign
DU_RCSP14	NZ 13860 19349	B6274	GAINFORD	500m S of Alwent Farmhouse	between rise and bends, nr start of flush kerb
DU_SDSN14	NZ 42118 37726	UC Rd	CASTLE EDEN	Stockton Rd, 10m N of Restalrig	on wide verge nr 40 sign
DU_WACO01	NZ 164 281	A68	ETHERLEY	High Etherley	back of footpath against wall

National ID	Grid Reference	Rd No.	Parish	Location	Position
DU WACO02	N7 154 282	A68	ETHERLEY	Toft Hill	back of footpath
DU WACO04		A68	WITTON	Witton-le-Wear	on grass verge
_					5 5
_	NZ 13974 32202	A68	WILLINGTON	N of bridge over River Wear; opp. Chapman Hill	below sign for bend
DU_WACO06		A68	CROOK	Fir Tree	on grass verge against wall
DU_WACO07		A68	CROOK	Harperley Hall	on grass verge
DU_WACO08		A68	CROOK	Helme Park, Fir Tree	on grass verge
DU_WACO09	NZ 13031 37831	A68	WOLSINGHAM	S end of old Rd, at jct, N of West Park Farm	on grass traingle by horse sign
DU_WACO12	NZ 09836 40957	A68	SATLEY	100m S of Greenfield Cottage Farm	on grass verge
DU_WACO13	NZ 09534 42484	A68	SATLEY	100m S of Drover House crossRds	on grass verge
DU_WACO15	NZ 09167 45596	A68	LANCHESTER	50m N of jct with Eliza Lane	on grass verge
DU_WACO16	NZ 08900 47163	A68	HEALEYFIELD	Castleside, 250m N of High Alders Head	on grass verge
DU_WACO17	NZ 08195 48430	A68	HEALEYFIELD	Castleside, 200m E of Rowley Cottage, S end of village	on the verge near 30 sign on road
DU_WACO18	NZ 07711 49689	A68	HEALEYFIELD	Allensford, S of Wharnley, 300m S of West Fines Wood	built into wall
DU_WOAL00	NZ 07300 37237	A689	WOLSINGHAM	High Street, by No. 12 , Milestone House (next to Mill Race Hotel)	back of footpath
DU_WOAL03	NZ 02545 36932	A689	STANHOPE	Frosterley, Front Street, opp. No. 12 and Post Box	nr small car park & garden
DU_WOAL04	NZ 01227 37728	A689	STANHOPE	Rogerley Hall, Frosterley	on grass verge in hedge
DU_WOAL05	NZ 00076 38795	A689	STANHOPE	Front Street, by "Sunnyside" E end, at jct to Bonsidle Way to station	by the road
DU_WOAL07	NY 97395 38945	A689	STANHOPE	Hare Law	on verge against garden stone wall
DU_WOAL10	NY 92612 38028	A689	STANHOPE	Brotherlee, 120m E of Park House Farm	on grass verge against drystone wall
DU_WOAL11	NY 90999 38130	A689	STANHOPE	Westgate, Front Street nr jct with St Andrews Place, E end village	by bus stop against low wall
DU_WOAL12	NY 89467 37921	A689	STANHOPE	Daddry Shield, by No. 3, opp. jct for Brotherlee	against stone wall
DU_WOAL13	NY 88008 38250	A689	STANHOPE	St Johns Chapel, Hood Street, by No. 40	nr bus stop, back of footpath
DU_WOAL18	NY 8253 4322	A689	STANHOPE	200m W of Park Level Mine (museum) - was Kilhope mine	on bank
DU_XBC	NZ 04729 19304	B6278	STREATLAM AND STAINTON	N Hawton Lane End, jct of UC Rd to Kinninvie, NW of Barnard Castle	E corner of jct
DU_XEGG	NZ 01230 22849	B6278	EGGLESTON	jct with B6279	on the verge in front of stone wall
_ DU_XSSH	NY 91100 41352	UC Rd	STANHOPE	Scarsike Head, N of Westgate; E of T jct	at corner of first wall
_					

